
si3tatc of aexaz; 
September 23, 1998 

Ms. Mary Barrow Nichols 
General Counsel 
Texas Workers’ Compensation 

Insurance Fund 
Legal Department 
221 West 6’h Street, Ste 300 
Austin, Texas 78701-3403 

OR98-2279 

Dear Ms. Nichols: 

Youask that weclarifyaportionofourdecisioninOpenRecordsLetterNo. 98-1233 
(1998). Your request for clarification was assigned ID# 118237. 

OpenRecordsLetterNo. 98-1233 determinedthattheTexas Workers’ Compensation 
Insurance Fund (the “fund”) may withhold from public disclosure information responsive 
to categories 3,4, and 5 of the request based on section 552.101 of the Government Code in 
conjunction with section 2(b) of article 5.76-3 of the Insurance Code. The ruling also 
determined that the fund may not withhold from disclosure information responsive to 
categories 1 and 2 of the request. You now ask that we clarify our ruling in regard to 
category 2 of the request. The second category of requested information is for “[dJate of 
cessation of contractual agreement(s), if any, and reasons for cessation of contract(s).” You 
ask whether the fund may withhold the reasons for cessation of contract with an investment 
manager based on section 2(b) of article 5.76-3 of the Insurance Code. 

Section 2(b) of article 5.76-3 of the Insurance Code provides that the board of 
directors of the fund “may hold closed meetings to consider and refuse to release information 
relating to claims, rates, the fund’s underwriting guidelines, and other information that would 
give advantage to competitors or bidders.” You now provide additional arguments for 
excepting from disclosure the reasons for cessation. 

Although you have not submitted these new arguments in a timely fashion, we have 
considered your arguments. See Open Records Decision No. 150 (1977) (presumption of 

0 

openness may be overcome by establishing that information is deemed confidential by law); 
see also Gov’t Code 5 552.303 (concerning timely submissions to attorney general). We 
conclude that the fund has established that the release of the information would give an 
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advantage to the fund’s competitors. Consequently, the fund must withhold the information 
from the requestor based on section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. 

If you have any questions about this ruling, please contact our office, 

Yom very truly, 

Kay Hastings 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KHH/mjc 

Ref: ID#118237 

cc: Mr. David Bradley 
State Board of Education 
170 1 N. Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1494 
(w/o enclosures) 


